

# 19-267(L)

19-275(CON)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF CONNECTICUT,  
STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, CITY OF NEW YORK,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, WILLIAM P. BARR,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ADMINISTRATIVE LAW,  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, AND IMMIGRATION LAW  
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

HARRY SANDICK  
LEIGH E. BARNWELL  
JACOB CHEFITZ  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
& TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 336-2000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PANEL DECISION THREATENS FEDERALISM AND SEPARATION OF POWERS .....	4
A. The Panel Permitted the Imposition of Conditions Not Authorized by Congress .....	4
B. The Panel Interpretation Allows Conditions Unrelated to the Grant’s Purpose .....	5
C. The Panel Decision Undermines the Anticommandeering Rule .....	7
II. THE PANEL CREATED UNNECESSARY CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	2
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , No. 18-2885, 2020 WL 2078395 (7th Cir. Apr. 30, 2020).....	5, 7, 9, 10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	9, 10
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	9, 10
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	2
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	11
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7
<i>Nwozuzu v. Holder</i> , 726 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	8
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	5

*United States v. Valle*,  
807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015) .....11

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....4

*Virginia Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley*,  
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) .....4

**Statutes**

34 U.S.C. § 20927(a) .....11

34 U.S.C. § 40914(b)(2) .....11

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....2

U.S. Const., art. II, § 3 .....2

**Other Authorities**

Bradford R. Clark, *Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism*, 79 TEX. L. REV. 1321 (2001).....2

Christopher N. Lasch et al., *Understanding “Sanctuary Cities,”* 59 B.C. L. REV. 1703 (2008).....6

Robert Mikos, *Can the States Keep Secrets from the Federal Government?*, 161 U. PENN. L. REV. 103 (2012).....8

Ilya Somin, *Making Federalism Great Again: How the Trump Administration’s Attack on Sanctuary Cities Unintentionally Strengthened Judicial Protection for State Autonomy*, 97 TEX. L. REV. 1247 (2019) .....6, 8

The Federalist, No. 48 (James Madison) .....2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e) .....1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b) .....3
